Sec. 3. Section 1 of this act is in effect upon final enactment. Section 2 of this act is in effect as of January 1, 1968.

Approved May 4, 1965.

CHAPTER 325-H. F. No. 908

An act relating to elections; hours for voting, and counting of ballots; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 204.03, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 204.03, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Opening and closing of polls. At the general election and the primary election the polls in every precinct in the state shall open at 7:00 A.M., and they shall be kept open continuously until 8:00 P.M., at which time they shall close, except that the governing body of any municipality of less than 1,000 inhabitants, situated entirely outside the metropolitan area as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.02, Subdivision 5, by resolution adopted 30 days prior to any general or primary election, may fix a time for the opening of the polls which may not be earlier than 7:00 A.M. nor later than 9:00 A.M. The resolution shall be effective for all ensuing general or primary elections until revoked. Under no circumstances shall the ballot boxes be opened and the ballots counted before closing of the polls.

Approved May 4, 1965.

CHAPTER 326—H. F. No. 1199

[Not Coded]

An act providing for disposition of the net proceeds from the sale or rental of forfeited land or from the sale of any products therefrom in Itasca county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Itasca county; forfeited land; sale. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 282.08, Clause (4), as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 519, the county board of Itasca county out of the proceeds from the sale or rental of any parcel of forfeited land, or from the sale of any products therefrom after making such payments as are directed by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 282.08, Clauses (1), (2), and (3) may annually by resolution set aside not exceeding 30 percent of the receipts remaining, including undistributed receipts remaining in the fund on the effective date of this act for any of the following purposes.
- Subd. 2. Timber development on tax forfeited land and dedicated memorial forests to be expended under the supervision of the county board on projects approved by the commissioner of conservation.
- Subd. 3. Land use planning programs being carried on in the county including the enforcement of any controls developed in said program.
- Subd. 4. Acquisition and maintenance of county parks or recreational areas as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 398.31 through 398.36.
- Subd. 5. Promotion of tourist, agricultural and industrial developments. The amount to be spent annually for the purposes of this subdivision shall not exceed 25 cents per capita of the county's population.
- Subd. 6. Any funds set aside by the county board pursuant to subdivisions 2 through 5 may be used by the county board as the county's share in any state or federal aid program relating to the purposes stated in subdivisions 2 through 5.
- Subd. 7. Any balance shall be apportioned as follows: state, 10 percent; county, 30 percent; town, village or city, 20 percent; and school district, 40 percent; provided, however, that in unorganized territories that portion which should have accrued to the township shall be administered by the county board of commissioners.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Itasca county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1965.